# BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS, GOODHUE COUNTY, MN AUGUST 9, 2023

The Goodhue County Board of Commissioners met on Wednesday, August 9, 2023, at 7:30 p.m. in Special Session at the Cannon Falls Township Hall, 30765 Clark Valley Trail, Cannon Falls, with Commissioner Flanders, Betcher, Anderson and Greseth all present. C/Majerus was absent.

**CSAH 14 Turnback Cannon Falls.** It is requested that the County hold a public hearing to discuss revoking the section of CSAH 14 from the new alignment of CSAH 14 to TH 52 to Cannon Falls Township at this Special County Board Meeting.

Moved by C/Anderson, seconded by C/Greseth, and carried to approve to open the public hearing.

Commissioner Flanders asked three times for public comment. Ray Otto, Supervisor with Cannon Falls Township asked if the addresses would change for the two residents. Mr. Isakson stated that the address was changed some time ago and there would be no additional changes. Mr. Isakson reviewed the process for the turnback with the township board.

There were no further comments.

- Moved by C/Anderson, seconded by C/Greseth, and carried to approve to close the public hearing.
- Moved by C/Greseth, seconded by C/Anderson, and carried to approve the following resolution

WHEREAS, MnDOT closed off TH 52/CSAH 14 intersection as a safety measure, and connected CSAH 14 up to the roundabout at CSAH 24 as part of their TH 52 South Bound Grading project; and

WHEREAS, there is a short section of existing CSAH 14 between the new alignment of CSAH 14 and TH 52's right-of-way that cannot be on the County State Aid Highway (CSAH) system and should not be on the County's system since it is now a dead end (see attached Plat); and

WHEREAS, the County Board may, according to Minnesota Statute 163.11, Subd. 5 revoke any such portion of highway by resolution, in which case said portion of the revoked highway reverts to the town in which the road is located; and

WHEREAS, those portions of CSAH 14 to be revoked are shown on the attached "MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY PLAT NO. 25-96" and described as follows:

#### Description for CSAH 14 Reversion to Cannon Falls Township

That part of Government Lot 1, Section 6, Township 111 North, Range 17 West, and that part of Government Lot 12, Section 31, Township 112 North, Range 17 West, all in Goodhue County, Minnesota, described as follows:

That part of CSAH No. 14, and Parcel 45, and that part of Parcels 47 and 47A of Minnesota Department of Transportation Right of Way Plat No. 25-96, on file and of record in the Goodhue County Recorder's Office, Goodhue County, Minnesota, lying northeasterly of a straight line drawn between boundary corners labeled B9602 and B9612 as shown on said Right of Way Plat.

Containing 1.58 acres, more or less; and

WHEREAS, the County served notice by certified mail to the Cannon Falls Township Supervisors: Deb Hendrickson, Ray Otto, Keith Mahoney, Catherine Rutter, Sue Safe; and

WHEREAS, the County Board held a public hearing as follows:

Cannon Falls Township Hall 30765 Clark Valley Trail Cannon Falls, MN 55009 August 9th, 2023

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS, GOODHUE COUNTY, MN AUGUST 9, 2023

7:30pm

AND WHEREAS, the revocation will become effective when the County receives the Right of Way documents from MnDOT; and

WHEREAS, The County shall properly record this Resolution with the County Recorder when the documents are received from MnDOT; and

WHEREAS, The County shall also maintain the road segment for two years after recording the Right of Way documents; or pay the township to maintain it, subject to the discretion of the Cannon Falls Town Board.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Goodhue County Board of Commissioners does hereby revoke the County's interest in the real estate used as that part of CSAH 14 as described above, in which case said portion of revoked highway reverts to Cannon Falls Township effective after the County notifies the Township that the Right of Way documents have been received from MnDOT and have recorded the transfer to the Township

### Adjourn

Moved by C/Greseth, seconded by C/Anderson, and carried to approve to adjourn the August 9, 2023, County Board Meeting.

SCOTT O. ARNESON
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

LINDA FLANDERS, CHAIR BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### MINUTE

- 1. Approved to open the public hearing. (Motion carried 4-0)
- 2. Approved to close the public hearing. (Motion carried 4-0)
- 3. Approved to the proposed turn back of CSAH14 to Cannon Falls Township. (Motion carried 4-0)

ancios

4. Approved to adjourn the August 9, 2023 Special Session County Board Meeting. (Motion carried 4-0)